

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

¢ .

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

BROWNVILLE AND WILLIAMSBURG-CROSBY MERCANTILE CO.

Снар. 101

Chapter 101.

An Act to extend the rights, powers and privileges of the Brownville and Williamsburg Water Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The rights, powers and privileges of the Brownville and Williamsburg Water Company which were granted by chapter one hundred and ninety-nine of the private and special laws of the year nineteen hundred and three, are hereby extended for and during the period of two years from March eighteen, nineteen hundred and five, and all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted by said act may and shall be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as provided in said act.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1905.

Chapter 102.

An Act authorizing the Crosby Mercantile Company and the Crosby Lumber Company to consolidate.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The Crosby Mercantile Company and the Crosby Lumber Company, both of Fairfield in the county of Somerset, corporations organized under the general law, are hereby authorized to consolidate under the name of the Crosby Mercantile Company, with capital stock not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, the amount to be fixed by vote of the stockholders of said Crosby Mercantile Company after such consolidation.

Section 2. Such consolidation may be effected by unanimous vote of the stockholders of both said corporations at meetings duly called for that purpose in accordance with their respective by-laws.

Section 3. Such Crosby Lumber Company, by such vote, may sell and convey to said Crosby Mercantile Company, all its property, real, personal and mixed, taking in payment therefor, to be divided among its stockholders, such an amount of capital stock in said Crosby Mercantile Company as may be agreed upon by unanimous vote of the stockholders of both said corporations.

Brownville and Williamsburg Water Company, charter extended.

Crosby Mercantile Company and Crosby Lumber Company authorized to consolidate.

-corporate name.

—capital stock.

Consolidation how effected.

Terms of sale and payment.

121

CITY OF BANGOR-MATTANAWCOOK MANUFACTURING COMPANY.

Снар. 103

Property shall be vested thereupon in Crosby Mercantile Company. Section 4. Said Crosby Mercantile Company shall thereupon succeed to all the property, rights and privileges owned and acquired by both said corporations.

Section 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1905.

Chapter 103.

An Act to authorize the city of Bangor to issue new bonds to retire maturing bonds.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. To meet its bonds now outstanding and maturing, July first, nineteen hundred and five, the city of Bangor is authorized to issue bonds to an amount not exceeding five hundred thousand dollars, payable at a period or periods, and in such manner as shall be determined by vote of the city council of the said city of Bangor, said bonds to bear interest at a rate not exceeding four per cent per annum, payable semi-annually. Said bonds shall be issued under the seal of the city of Bangor, and shall be signed by the mayor and treasurer of the city, and the coupons attached to said bonds shall have the

printed or lithographed signature of the city treasurer. Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1905.

Chapter 104.

An Act to extend the charter of the Mattanawcook Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The rights, powers and privileges of the Mattanawcook Manufacturing Company, which were granted by chapter two hundred and eighty of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and one, are hereby extended, and the persons named in said act, their associates, successors and assigns, shall have all the rights, powers and privilege that were granted them by said act, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as specified in said act.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1905.

City of Bangor authorized to refund maturing bonds.

-rate of interest.

---bonds shall bear seal of city, and be signed by mayor and treasurer.

Mattanawcook Manufacturing Company, charter extended.